
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 3rd June, 2021

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone

Members: Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Baldry

Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Holway

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Executive held on 26 May 2021                      To follow

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 1 - 2

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  Executive Forward Plan 3 - 6

7.  Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan Update 7 - 22

8.  Devon Home Choice Policy Changes 23 - 42

9.  Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 21/22 43 - 78

10.  Reports of Bodies: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting - 1 April 2021 

79 - 84



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS

The Council has agreed that 15 minutes should be set aside at the beginning its 

monthly Executive meetings to al
[...]
nel in planning their contribution to policy development and 
holding the Executive to account.  
 

Local authorities are required to publish updated forward plans on a regular basis.  The Plan is published in hard copy and on the Council’s 
website (www.southhams.gov.uk) 
 

 
The Executive currently consists of five Councillors.  Each has responsibility for a particular area of the Council’s work.  
Leader of the Council – Cllr Judy Pearce 
Deputy Leader – Cllr Hilary Bastone 
Lead Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Jonathan Hawkins 
Lead Executive Member for Environment – Cllr Keith Baldry 
Lead Executive Member for Customer Service Delivery – Cllr Nicky Hopwood 
 
Further information on the workings of the Executive, including latest information on agenda items, can be obtained by contacting Democratic 
Services on 01803 861105 or by e-mail to democratic.services@swdevon.gov.uk 
 
All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise indicated with * 
 
 
 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6



 

Portfolio Area 
 

Report Title and Summary Lead Member 
/ 

Officer 

Documents to be 
considered in making 

decision 

Date of 
Decision 

Consultees and 
means of 

Consultation 
Homes Title:  Homelessness Strategy – Annual Action Plan 

Purpose:  To consider a report that presents the 
Annual Action Plan that underpins the Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy. 

Cllr Bastone / 
Issy Blake 

Report of the Head of 
Housing, Revenues, and 
Benefits 

3 June 
2021 

 

Environment Title: Improving Biodiversity Through Effective 
Grounds Maintenance 
Purpose: To seek adoption of a revised business plan 
following on from the Grounds Maintenance review. 

Cllr Baldry / 
Sarah Moody 

Report of Business 
Manager – Case 
Management 

3 June 
2021 

 

Council Title:  Climate Change and Biodiversity Strategy 
Update 
Purpose:  To present a report which gives an update 
on progress against delivery of the Climate C
[...]
ted on December 19th 
2019 and the Council resolved to develop a Strategy Framework 
and consult on the Plan. 

1.3 The Climate Change and Biodiversity Strategy and an updated 
Action Plan were developed, presented, and adopted at Council 
on 17th December 2020. 

 
 

2. Background 
2.1 At Full Council on 17th December 2020, Members considered an 

updated Climate Change and Biodiversity Strategy, containing 
both a framework and an action plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2.2 It was noted that the Action Plan will be a continually evolving 
document and that delegated authority would be granted to the 
Director of Governance and Assurance, in consultation with the 
lead Executive Member for Climate Change and Biodiversity, to 
make revisions to the Plan as and when deemed necessary. 

2.3 The Action Plan has been updated and includes suggestions 
brought forward by Members and through the Climate Change 
and Biodiversity Community Forum. 

2.4 In addition, it was resolved on the 17th December 2020 that 
performance against the Action Plan would be monitored by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on a six-monthly basis.  
 

3. Outcomes/outputs 
 

3.1 The report sets out progress to date on delivery of the action 
plan in line with the adopted strategy.  

  
4. Progress Update 

 
4.1 Appendix 1 contains a tabulated version of the Action Plan with 

the latest position on each individual action, new actions, and 
changes to actions marked in red. 

 
4.2 Key progress has been made in the following areas since 

January; 
 

a. Secured an additional £600,000 in Green Homes Grants, 
through Phase 1b. We are forecasting 90 installs, a 
combination of Air Source Heat Pumps and External Wall 
Insulation. The deadline for spending the previously awarded 
phase 1a grant has been extended from 31 March 2021 until 
the end of August 2021 in recognition of a range of supply 
chain challenges. 

b. Increased the Member Sustainable Community Locality Fund 
by £3,000 each for use on local Climate Change and 
Biodiversity Projects. A web based application scheme is 
being developed with the Customer Improvement Team to 
make it easier for Members and the public whilst also 
reducing officer administration time. This is due to go live in 
June 2021. 

c. Climate Change and Biodiversity Newsletters have continued 
to be produced and released monthly.  

d. A further two Climate Change and Biodiversity Community 
Forum meetings have been organised and held, focusing on 
housing retrofit, seeking views on our Climate Change 
Crowd-funder eligibility Criteria, as well as inviting a guest 
speaker from CoCars to discuss shared transport. At the 
latest meeting, the Forum expressed interest in an area wide 
survey to gauge interest in shared EV’s and bikes, we will be 
working with CoCars to arrange a survey which the Forum 
will promote in their networks.  

Page 8



e. Our Community Forum work has recently been featured as a 
case study by the Local Government Association 
https://www.local.gov.uk/case-studies/developing-
community-forum-help-tackle-climate-change-and-increase-
biodiversity and we have been invited to present at the 
Sustainable Earth Conference organised by Plymouth 
University in June 2021. Appendix 2 contains a summary of 
notes from all Community Forum meetings to date. 

f. Collaborated on a Carbon Foot-printing public campaign with 
Carbon Savvy, North Devon Council, Torridge District Council 
and West Devon Borough Council called ‘Lifestyle Spring 
Clean’. We are awaiting full figures from the campaign, but in 
terms of our social media engagement, our posts reached 
23,464 people; 394 people engaged with the posts directly. 

g. Applied for £99,000 funding from the Government’s Natural 
Environment Investment Readiness Grant in partnership with 
the AONB unit (as lead bidder) and Ambios (Sharpham 
Estate). 

h. Commissioning a feasibility study into EV charging, solar and 
battery storage on our car parks, and exploring 
[...]
been planting on sites within 
Totnes, Ivybridge, Ermington, 
Yealmpton.   
Officers are also liaising with Town 
Councils on potential for an 
application (with DCC as higher-tier 
Authority) to the Local Authority 
Treescapes Fund, and also for 
separate town bids to the Urban 
Tree Challenge Fund, in an effort to 
increase tree cover in our towns.  

Page 16



3.3 Develop and adopt a more 
biodiversity/environmentally conscious 
Grounds Maintenance procedure (also linked 
to R&R action 2.6 and 2.7) 

A report will be presented to the 
Executive Committee in July 2021 
detailing a more biodiverse 
conscious approach to Grounds 
Maintenance and seeking Member 
endorsement.   

3.4 Pushing tree planting agenda within 
Neighbourhood Plans (allocating spaces for 
woodland creation and sustainable 
management). 
Supporting mapping of local ecological 
networks/corridors within Neighbourhood 
Plans. 

Mapping work ongoing, expected 
reporting timescale August for first 
issue. 

3.5 Ring-fencing and promoting a % of Members 
grant schemes (SCLF/Localities Fund) 
towards tree planting schemes for 
community groups, Town and Parish 
Councils, or money towards a ‘Tree Planting 
grant scheme’ 

Member SCLF has been increased by 
£3k for use on Climate Change and 
Biodiversity projects locally. Web 
based application development in 
progress 

3.6 Develop and adopt a Natural Environment 
Design Guide to support Development 
Management proposals – establishing the 
importance of street trees in urban/built 
environment proposals, trees in new hedge 
lines, and tree/woodland planting as part of 
on-site public open space provision. 

this is now an Draft Interim Devon 
Carbon Plan proposal (action F2) - 
Develop a Biodiversity Net-Gain 
Supplementary Planning Document 
that can be adopted by local 
planning authorities 

3.7 Natural coastal and flood management 
approaches to increase carbon 
sequestration, reduce erosion, and deliver 
improved catchment management. 

Collabo
[...]
 D Thomas 
* Cllr J T Pennington   

 
Other Members also in attendance:  

Cllrs V Abbott, K J Baldry, H D Bastone, J Hawkins, N A Hopwood, K Kemp, T Holway, J 
A Pearce, R Rowe, and B Taylor 

 
Item No Minute Ref No 

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating 

All  Chief Executive; Deputy Chief Executive; Director 
Strategic Finance; Director of Governance & Assurance; 
Democratic Services Manager; Monitoring Officer; Head of 
Strategy and Projects; Business Manager – Specialists; 
Business Manager – Case Management; Senior Specialist 
- Parking; and Democratic Services Specialist 

 
 
O&S.46/20 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 25 
February 2021 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

O&S.47/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.   

 
 
O&S.48/20 PUBLIC FORUM 

 
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



  O+S 01.04.21 

 
 

O&S.49/20 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.  In accordance with the Overview & Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, the Chairman asked for scope and intent of the following reports: 
 
a) Planning and Planning Enforcement Improvement Plan 

The Lead Executive Member proceeded to inform that a number of 
Members had raised concerns over the planning enforcement service 
and, on occasion, the planning service.  The Council and the shared 
officer team had been stretched considerably during the last 12 months 
of the Pandemic and through the three lockdowns. The planning and 
planning enforcement team had adapted well to working from home but 
the pressures of additional childcare and home schooling had reduced 
capacity, over the sam
[...]
s that 

is accessible to all Members; 
ii) The availability of S106 agreements to Members other 

than by reference to the planning application website; 
iii) The register and/or list of S106 agreements be 

formatted on a ward-by-ward basis; 

Page 81



  O+S 01.04.21 

 
 

iv)  A six monthly report to Members on the 
position/status of the S106 agreements relating to 
their wards; 

v)  The extent of the monitoring in respect of S106 
agreements in those cases where developments have 
been completed somewhile back; and 

vi) The need to conduct an audit upon the completion of 
a development to ensure that the developer has 
complied with all its S106 obligations. 

 
 
O&S.51/20 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY LOCALITY FUND - UPDATE 

 
The Leader then introduced a report which provided the Panel with an 
update on the use of the Sustainable Community Locality Fund by Members 
during the 2020/21 financial year.  The Leader outlined that the spend was 
only midway through its term and that Members had just received an 
additional £3,000 for Climate and Biodiversity projects. 
 
An additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED that 
acknowledged the unprecedented pressures currently felt by local 
communities and therefore an increase of £500 to the Locality Fund for the 
year 2021/22 was proposed.  This would be the first increase since 
2015/16, bringing the allocation to £2,500 per year.  During the debate on 
the additional recommendation, some Members commented that some 
funds were underspent and therefore there was no need for additional 
funds.  Some Members felt this was not a decision for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. When put to the vote, this amendment was declared 
CARRIED on the casting vote of the Chairman. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Panel: 
 
1. note the update on the Council’s Sustainable Community 

Locality Fund and adopts the planned actions at Sections 
5.1(a) and 5.1(b) of the presented agenda report; and 
 

2. RECOMMEND to the Executive that each Member receives a 
further £500 in recognition of the need and the importance of 
the Localities Fund and the difference it can achieve.  The 
£15,500 necessary for the 2021/22 to be funded from the 
New Homes Bonus Reserve. 

 
 
O&S.52/20 LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

The Monitoring Officer presented the Panel with a report that outlined the 
proposed new Model Code of Conduct which had been developed by the 
Local Government Association (LGA).   
 

Page 82



  O+S 01.04.21 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Panel RECOMMEND to Council that the draft Code, (as 
set out in Appendix C of the attendant report), be adopted from the 
date of the Annual Council. 

 
 
O&S.53/20 ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
 

The Monitoring Officer updated the Panel on the number of standards 
complaints that had been received by the Council.  Since the report was 
written, the Council had received two more which brought the total to 21 
for the year.  This was similar to previous years.  It was highlighted that 
in the past year complaints had become more complex resulting in a 
longer time to resolution.  No standards panel had had to be called, 
however it was noted that there had been an increase in complaints 
about bullying, particularly of town and parish clerks.  Therefore, the 
Monitoring Officer had written to all Towns and Parish Councils to outline 
their duty of care to their respective Clerks.  There had also been an 
increase in the number of complaints which were identified as attempts 
to use the standards process as a means to challenge unpopular 
decisions.  Legal Services would be arranging training for all Members 
particularly as training last year had been limited due to pandemic 
impacting on resources and the difficulties of arranging training under 
Covid regulations. 
 
Following questions from some Members, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed he intended to comply with the outstanding issues in Appendix 
A of the attendant report a
[...]
tive on the 22nd April 2021 
which would set out an indicative timeline and process for the 
development and adoption of the Council’s Corporate Strategy.  This 
strategy would ultimately be decided by presented to a Full Council 
meeting for approval.  
 
Further to the previous item, (Minute ref O&S.54/20), the Outside 
Bodies report would now be added to the draft work programme, with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting dates for the coming year 
would be presented to the Annual Council meeting on 20th May 2021 
for approval. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

That the 2021/22 Programme be adopted, subject to inclusion of an 
Annual Report on Outside Bodies being scheduled for early in the 
2022 Calendar Year. 

  
 
(Meeting started at 10:00 am and concluded at 11:48 am) 
 
 
             ___________________ 
    Chairman 

Page 84


	Agenda
	5 Public Question Time
	6 Executive Forward Plan
	7 Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan Update
	Appendix 1 South Hams Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan Update
	Appendix 2 - South Hams Community Forum Summary

	8 Devon Home Choice Policy Changes
	South Hams Local Allocations Policy

	9 Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 21/22
	Appendix 1 Homelessness Strategy 2017_2022
	Appendix 2 Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019 -2022
	Appendix 3 20-21 Homelessness strategy review
	Appendix 4 2021 22 Homelessness action plan

	10 Reports of Bodies: Overview & Scrutiny Committee Meeting - 1 April 2021





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 3rd June, 2021 at 11.00 am at the Repton Room - 

Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone

Cllr Hopwood Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Holway

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Abbott Cllr Birch
Cllr McKay Cllr Rowe

Officers:
Chief Executive
Director of Customer Service & Delivery
Director of Governance & Assurance
Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Head of Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Senior Specialist - Climate Change
Senior Specialists - Housing

7. Minutes 
E.7/21
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 May 2021 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.

8. Urgent Business 
E.8/21
The Chairman advised that she had no urgent items for consideration 
at this meeting.



9. Declarations of Interest 
E.9/21
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there were none made.

10. Public Question Time 
E.10/21
It was noted that eight public questions had been received in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules for consideration at this 
meeting.

Question 1 from Caroline Snow:

‘Air Quality Annual Status Report 2019, p. 12, states: "South Hams 
District Council anticipates that further additional measures not yet 
prescribed will be required in subsequent years to achieve compliance 
and enable the revocation of Totnes and Dean Prior Air Quality 
Management Areas". What additional measures has the Council now 
introduced?’

In reply, the Leader informed that the Joint Local Plan contained 
policies relating specifically to all of the Air Quality Management Areas 
in the South Hams –these policies meant that the Council asked for air 
quality mitigation measures from new developments.  For recent 
planning applications for Broom Park and Sawmills at Dartington, 
developers had agreed to help improve walking and cycling 
infrastructure, encourage the use of sustainable transport, implement 
Electric vehicle charge points, and enable more working from home.

The Council continued to negotiate with Devon County Council (DCC), 
who are responsible for traffic management in the Totnes area, and 
with Highways England, who are responsible for the A38 at Dean Prior, 
to try to find practicable ways to improve air quality at these Air 
Quality Management Areas (AQMAs).

The Council also continued to monitor Nitrogen Dioxide and made 
these results available to relevant agencies and to the public. Current 
results for 2020 indicated that pollution levels had decreased.

Our third AQMA in Ivybridge had recently been the subject of DCC 
Highways works and the Council was hopeful that this would have 
improved the situation in that area to allow revocation of the AQMA.

Question 2 from Barbara Smith:

‘Given the known harmful effects of NO2 and particulate pollution to 
the health of residents, what were the rates for NO2 and 
particulates across the South Hams in 2020 and how does this 
compare with previous years?’

In response, the Deputy Leader stated that the Council had continued to 
monitor NO2 levels at locations in the South Hams area. The validated 



results had not yet been published but would be published in the next 
Air Quality Report.  However, the raw data suggested that NO2 levels 
had decreased in 2020 when compared to previous years.

(The following six questions all relate to the Climate and 
Ecological Emergency (CEE) Bill and the Leader provided one 
combined response to these questions)

Questions 3, 4 and 5 from Massimo Giannuzzi:

‘(Background: Re the CEE bill motion from Cllr Hodgson (deferred from 
25th March and again from 20th May).  I was deeply disappointed that 
Conservative councillors of SHDC put forward an amendment qualifying 
the level of support they could offer based on the fact that the bill was 
waiting to be re-introduced into parliamentary procedure).’ 

‘Q3 I’d like to ask why Conservative councillors of SHDC put forward 
this amendment – given that so many other councils throughout the 
UK (notably Cambridge City Council and locally Buckfastleigh Town 
Council) were able to simply pass motions of support?’

‘Q4 Do councillors recognise that this action of introducing the 
amendment was unnecessary and that it would have been perfectly 
proper to have voted in support of the motion in the same way that 
other councils, described above, did?’

‘Q5 Do councillors recognise and acknowledge that in doing so, an 
unnecessary delay of several months has been introduced into a 
process that SHDC has already designated an emergency?’

Question 6 from Jeannie Hodder:

‘Re Cllr Hodgson CEE bill motion deferred - will the Conservative leader 
of council, agree to not introduce any further technical delays when it 
is re-presented which are not normal council practice, and which are 
not being adopted by other councils in the UK?’

Question 7 from Susan Ponton

‘Re Hodgson CEE bill motion - was invoking purdah 25 March a sign 
that leadership regards CEE Bill a party issue involving conflict, not a 
cross party supported issue? Are Conservatives committed to 
supporting Bill cross party when re-presented in July, as suggested on 
20 May, or not?’

Question 8 from Barbara Smith

‘Please let me know what was the specific written guidance that the 
Monitoring Officer used to come to his decision to invoke purdah on 25 
March, and if there was any request or pressure from the Executive on 
the Monitoring Officer to act as he did?’



In her combined response, the Leader advised that, had Cllr Hodgson 
submitted her Notice of Motion by the deadline for submitting Notices 
of Motion to the Council in February, then we would have been able to 
debate it at that meeting.  The next meeting of the Council was during 
the pre-election period or purdah period.  The Council was prohibited 
from publishing any material which, in whole or in part, appears to be 
designed to affect public support for a political party. Publishing in this 
context, also means using Council resources.  Local authorities were 
advised to be especially careful at times of heightened sensitivity such 
as in the pre-election period.

Cllr Hodgson’s Notice of Motion was initially taken at face value when it 
referred to cross-party support.  However, although late in the day, 
the Monitoring Officer became concerned having researched the 
background to the Bill further that the Bill was not as cross-party as 
had been understood.  Having regard to the relevant statutory 
provisions, the statutory code for publicity and the specific advice on 
the pre-election period issued by the Local Government Association, 
the Monitoring Officer issued the advice that the item should be 
deferred.

According to the Local Government Information Unit there were 398 
principal authorities in the UK and nearly 12,000 local councils.  
According to the CEE Bill supporters’ website, 58 councils had passed a 
motion in support of the CEE Bill.

Since the Notice of Motion was first aired, the legislative session during 
with the CEE Bill was being considered had ended and a new session 
had begun.  The ending of a Parliamentary session brought to an end 
most parliamentary business, with the exception of public bills that 
were carried over by agreement.  When the 2019-21 session ended the 
CEE Bill fell while awaiting its second reading.  Of the 30 or so bills 
currently before Parliament, there was no bill of that name or effect.

Specifically on each individual question, the Leader added:

For Question 3: ‘Cllr Lewis Herbert, Leader of Cambridge City 
Council, is a colleague of mine whom I admire and respect hugely. He 
and I are clear as to where our political allegiances divide, even though 
on a personal basis we are on very good terms. His Council may have 
adopted this motion, but this has little or no relevance to what South 
Hams might do. Lewis would understand and agree with this.’

For Question 4: ‘The amendment was proposed as a method of 
sustaining the spirit of a motion which made no sense once the Bill had 
fallen at the end of the parliamentary session.  The figures in the 
Monitoring Officer’s reply above are clear.’

For Question 5: ‘I entirely refute that not having passed this motion 
will make any difference at all to the progress of the adopted South 
Hams Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan, the evidence of 
which is included in today’s agenda papers.’



For Question 6: ‘The Bill no longer exists so there will not be a 
further motion.’

11. Executive Forward Plan 
E.11/21
Members were presented with the most recently published version of 
the Executive Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for 
Executive meetings for the next four months.

In discussion, reference was made to:

- the need for the next version of the published Forward Plan to take 
into account the recent appointment of Cllr Holway on to the 
Executive and the imminent revisions to the lead portfolio areas; 
and

- the deferral of the ‘Improving Biodiversity Through Effective 
Grounds Maintenance’ agenda item to the next Executive meeting to 
be held on 8 July 2021. 

12. Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan Update 
E.12/21
In line with the Council resolution to adopt the Climate Change and 
Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan at its meeting held on 17 
December 2020, the Executive received a report that set out the 
progress that had been made on the Action Plan in the last six months 
(Minute 28/20 refers).

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the progress being made by the Council in comparison to other 
local authorities.  When questioned, the Leader informed that the 
Council was comparing favourably in its progress in the delivery of 
its Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan.  To expand upon 
this viewpoint, the Leader advised that a number of local 
authorities were struggling to recruit a lead officer.  As a result, a 
number of Members paid tribute to the efforts being made by the 
Council and thanked the lead officer for his work in this regard;

(b) the £3,000 per Member Sustainable Community Local Fund 
expenditure for local Climate Change and Biodiversity projects.  
When questioned on progress towards a launch date, the lead 
officer informed that he was to meet with colleagues who were 
finalising a web based application scheme later in the week.  
Following this meeting, it was his intention to provide an update on 
both the Fund and the Crowdfunder Platform to all Members via the 
weekly Bulletin newsletter.  Nonetheless, it was his hope that both 
the Fund and Crowdfunder initiative would be formally launched 
within the next few weeks;

(c) information published on the Council website.  Officers committed 
to ensuring that more up to date information was uploaded on to 
the Council website.  In addition, it was also agreed that the details 



of the Community Forum representatives would also be included on 
the website.  Specifically regarding the Community Forum, a 
request was also made for consideration to be given to developing 
a means by which elected Members could be involved in the 
Forum;

(d) the feasibility study into solar over Council Car Parks and other 
assets.  In welcoming the study, a Member asked if he could be in 
receipt of a copy of the Terms of Reference that would accompany 
this study;

(e) the carbon literacy training proposed for the Council’s Senior and 
Extended Leadership Teams.  A Member questioned whether the 
proposed training could be extended to a wider audience that could 
include interested elected Members.  In reply, officers confirmed 
that they would check with the provider of the training and inform 
the interested Member accordingly;

(f) the measuring of carbon reductions.  A Member expressed his long 
held concern that the current Action Plan was lacking both how the 
Council proposed to reach its target of net zero for carbon and how 
such reductions were proposed to be measured;

(g) Action Plan 3.5 ‘ring fencing and promoting a percentage of 
Members Grant schemes towards tree planting schemes’.  Given 
the amount already taking place in the South Hams, a Member 
questioned the need to ringfence monies towards tree planting 
schemes.  In debate, the Executive agreed with this comment and 
it was agreed that the Action Plan would therefore be amended;

(h) simplifying the terminology around the Climate Change and 
Biodiversity agenda.  A Member felt that there was a current 
disconnect between public interest and public engagement in 
Climate Change and Biodiversity.  As a consequence, there was 
considered to be a need to simplify some of the language and 
terminology in an attempt to improve public engagement across 
the district.  In agreement, the Leader cited the recent Carbon 
Savvy campaign as an example of the need for more 
understandable language to ensure a greater level of consultation 
responses were obtained and asked that the lead officer reflect this 
point back to those who had led the campaign.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against delivery of the adopted Climate 
Change and Biodiversity Action Plan be noted.

13. Devon Home Choice Policy Changes 
E.13/21
Consideration was given to a report that recommend adoption of a 
series of proposed changes to the Devon Home Choice Policy.



In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) Members noted that the annual review of Devon Home Choice was 
to be presented to a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee;

(b) Since the proposed changes were being made across the county, it 
was acknowledged that some were of minimal relevance to the 
South Hams;

(c) The current shortage of larger properties within the housing stock 
was having a major impact on a number of local families.  Whilst 
the Council’s Housing Team was working tirelessly to find 
innovative solutions, local families were still leaving the South 
Hams in numbers and this was a cause of great concern.  As a 
result, addressing the current local housing provision was an 
absolute top priority for the Council.  Finally, a Member also 
requested that the Council’s current SeaMoor Lettings Policy should 
be reviewed as soon as was practically possible.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That, with effect from 1 June 2021, the Devon Home Choice Policy 
changes (as set out in the presented agenda report) be made.

14. Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 21/22 
E.14/21
Members considered a report that sought approval of the 
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan for 2021/22.

During discussion, particular reference was made to:

(a) the response rate of the Housing Team.  Upon instances of 
homelessness and rough sleeping being reported, a number of 
Members paid tribute to the phenomenal speed by which the 
Housing Team responded and they were felt to be a credit to the 
Council;

(b) the vitally important role played by the Housing Team in 
preventing instances of Homelessness;

(c) the current state of the Housing Market.  On a number of 
occasions, Members made the point that the Housing Market was 
currently working against the local residents of the South Hams 
and, as a consequence, there was a desperate need for lasting 
political solutions to be made in order to rectify the current 
situation.

It was then:



RESOLVED

That, with effect from 1 April 2021, the Homelessness Strategy 
Action Plan for 2021/22 be adopted.

15. Reports of Bodies: Overview & Scrutiny Committee Meeting - 1 
April 2021 
E.15/21
Minute O&S.51/20 Sustainable Community Locality Fund – 
Update

The Executive was invited to consider the following recommendation 
that had arisen from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 1 April 2021:

‘That each Member receives a further £500 in recognition of the need 
and the importance of the Localities Fund and the difference it can 
achieve. The £15,500 necessary for the 2021/22 to be funded from the 
New Homes Bonus Reserve.’

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) Some Members felt it to be unfortunate that this proposal had only 
come forward a matter of weeks after the Council had approved its 
Budget for 2021/22.  In reply, the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee advised that the matter had only come forward 
at the time when the Sustainable Community Locality Fund (SCLF) 
Update report had been presented.  Furthermore, the 
recommendation had been prompted by the report setting out that, 
in the 2020/21 Financial Year, the Sustainable Community Locality 
Fund had contributed £43,800 to 78 projects with a total cost of 
£379,000;

(b) Members highlighted the additional £3,000 Member Locality Fund 
for 2021/22 that had been allocated to support Climate Change and 
Biodiversity initiatives.  As a result, Members questioned the need 
for an additional £500 and this view was supported further by the 
fact that a number of Members had not spent their current 
allocations during the 2020/21 Financial Year.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the 2021/22 Sustainable Community Locality Fund allocation for 
each Member be retained at £2,000. 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2021 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 



The Meeting concluded at 12.15 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


